Recorder’s Office Cover Sheet

Recording Requested By:

Name:_Ron Elges

Department:_Sheriff

OUGLASCOUNTY NV 9)92_086801

This is a no fee document
NO FEE 06/28/2022 12:56 PM

DC/SHERIFF Pgs=7

0! 10070071

001566072022098680
KAREN ELLISON, RECORDER

Type of Document: (please select one)

Agreement

Contract

Grant

Change Order
Easement

Other specify:

00O OwWO




CONTRACT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

A CONTRACT BETWEEN

DOUGLAS COUNTY FILED

PO BOX 218 No. 2022, 1%/
MINDEN NV 89423 : T ———————

(“CountY”) (o / 7/3// 7024,

. DATE
DOUGLAS
AND WS%%TVY CLERK
PK ELECTRICAL INC. BY___/ Wi~ oepury
681 SIERRA ROSE SUITE B
RENO NV 89511

(“CONTRACTOR”)

WHEREAS, Douglas County is a political subdivision of the State of Nevada, and from time to
time requires the services of independent contractors; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed that the personal services of Contractor herein specified are both
necessary and desirable and in the best interests of Douglas County; and

WHEREAS, Contractor represents that it is duly qualified, equipped, staffed, ready, willing and
able to perform and render the personal services hereinafter described;

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the agreements herein made, the parties mutually agree as follows:

1. EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM OF CONTRACT. This contract shall not become effective until
and unless approved by both parties, and shall remain in effect until the services specified in Paragraph 4
of this contract are completed by Contractor.

2. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUS. The parties agree that Contractor shall have the status
of an independent contractor and that this contract, by explicit agreement of the parties, incorporates and
applies the provisions of NRS 333.700, as necessarily adapted, to the parties, including that Contractor is
not a County employee and that

There shall be no:

(1) Withholding of income taxes by the County:

(2) Industrial insurance coverage provided by the County;

(3) Participation in group-insurance plans which may be available to employees of the County;

(4) Participation or contributions by either the independent contractor or the County to the public

employees retirement system;

(5) Accumulation of vacation leave or sick leave;

(6) Unemployment compensation coverage provided by the County if the

requirements of NRS 612.085 for independent contractors are met.



3. INDUSTRIAL INSURANCE.

A. Unless the Contractor complies with § B below, Contractor further agrees, as a
precondition to the performance of any work under this contract and as a precondition to any obligation of
the County to make any payment under this contract, to provide the County with a work certificate and/or
a certificate issued by a qualified insurer in accordance with NRS § 616B.627. Contractor also agrees,
prior to commencing any work under the contract, to complete and to provide the following written
request to the insurer:

PK ELECTRICAL INC. has entered into a contract with Douglas County to perform work relating to the
Douglas County Judicial and Law Enforcement Center and Stateline Jail, and requests that the State
Industrial Insurance System provide to Douglas County 1) a certificate of coverage issued pursuant to
NRS § 616B.627 and 2) notice of any lapse in coverage or nonpayment of coverage that the contractor is
required to maintain. The certificate and notice should be mailed to:

Douglas County
Post Office Box 218
Minden, Nevada 89423

Contractor agrees to maintain required workers compensation coverage throughout the entire term of the
contract. If contractor does not maintain coverage throughout the entire term of the contract, contractor
agrees that County may, at any time the coverage is not maintained by contractor; order the contractor to
stop work, suspend the contract, or terminate the contract. For each six month period this contract is in
effect, contractor agrees, prior to the expiration of the six month period, to provide another written request
to the insurer for the provision of a certificate and notice of lapse in or nonpayment of coverage. If
contractor does not make the request or does not provide the certificate before the expiration of the six
month period, contractor agrees that County may order the contractor to stop work, suspend the contract,
or terminate the contract.

. B. Contractor may, in lieu of furnishing a certificate of an insurer, provide an affidavit
indicating that it is a sole proprietor and that:

1. In accordance with the provisions of NRS 616B.659, has not elected to be
included within the terms, conditions and provisions of chapters 616A to 616D, inclusive,
of NRS; and

2. Is otherwise in compliance with those terms, conditions.and provisions.

4. SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED. The parties agree that the personal services to be performed
by Contractor are specified in the Proposal attached hereto as Exhibit 1 to provide des1 gn services for the
Stateline Jail and JLEC Video Surveillance, Minden, Nevada.

5. PAYMENT FOR SERVICES. Contractor agrees to provide the professional services set forth in
9 4 at a cost not to exceed $40,000.00. Unless Contractor has received a written exemption from the
County, Contractor shall be paid in full only upon completion of all of the Services set forth in Paragraph
4 and after a satisfactory final inspection of the work is completed by Douglas County

2



6. NON APPROPRIATION. All payments under this contract are contingent upon the availability
to the County of the necessary funds. In accordance with NRS § 354.626 and any other applicable
provision of law, the financial obligations under this contract between the parties shall not exceed those
monies appropriated and approved by the County for this contract for the then current fiscal year under
the Local Government Budget Act. This contract shall terminate and the County’s obligations under it
shall be extinguished if the County fails to appropriate monies.

Nothing in this contract shall be construed to provide Contractor with a right of payment over any
other entity. Any funds obligated by the County under this contract that are not paid to Contractor shall
automatically revert to the County’s discretionary control upon the completion, termination, or
cancellation of the agreement. The County shall not have any obligation to re-award or to provide, in any
manner, the unexpended funds to Contractor. Contractor shall have fo-claim of any sort to the
unexpended funds.

7. CONSTRUCTION OF CONTRACT. This contract shall be construed and interpreted according to
the laws of the State of Nevada.

8. COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAWS. Contractor shall fully and completely comply with
all applicable local, state and federal laws, regulations, orders, or requirements of any sort in carrying out
the obligations of this contract, including, but not limited to, all federal, state, and local accounting
procedures and requirements and all immigration and naturalization laws.

9. ASSIGNMENT. Contractor shall not assign, transfer nor delegate any rights, obligations or
duties under this contract without the prior written consent of the County.

10. COUNTY INSPECTION. The books, records, documents and accounting procedures and
practices of Contractor related to this contract shall be subject to inspection, examination and audit by the
County, including, but not limited to, the contracting agency, the County Manager, the District Attorney,
and, if applicable, the Comptroller General of the United States, or any authorized representative of those
entities.

11. DISPOSITION OF CONTRACT MATERIALS. Any books, reports, studies, photographs,
negatives or other documents, data, drawings or other materials prepared by or supplied to Contractor in
the performance of its obligations under this contract shall be the exclusive property of the County and all
such materials shall be remitted and delivered, at Contractor's expense, by Contractor to the County upon
completion, termination or cancellation of this contract. Alternatively, if the County provides its written
approval to Contractor, any books, reports, studies, photographs, negatives or other documents, data,
drawings or other materials prepared by or supplied to Contractor in the performance of its obligations
under this contract must be retained by Contractor for a minimum of six years after final payment is made
and all other pending matters are closed. If, at any time during the retention period, the County, in
writing, requests any or all of the materials, then Contractor shall promptly remit and deliver the
materials, at Contractor's expense, to the County. Unless the County has requested remittance and
delivery by Contractor of the items. Contractor shall not use, willingly allow or cause to have such
materials used for any purpose other than the performance of Contractor's obligations under this contract
without the prior written consent of the County. :



12. PUBLIC RECORDS LAW. Contractor expressly agrees that all documents ever submitted,
filed, or deposited with the County by Contractor, unless designated as confidential by a specific statue of
the State of Nevada, shall be treated as public records pursuant to NRS Chapter 239 and shall be available
for inspection and copying by any person, as defined in NRS 0.039, or any governmental entity.
Contractor expressly and indefinitely waives all of its rights to bring, including but not limited to, by way
complaint, interpleader, intervention, or any third party practice, any claims, demands, suits, actions,
judgments, or executions, for damages or any other relief, in any administrative or judicial forum, against
the County or any of its officers or employees, in either their official or individual capacity, for violations
of or infringement of the copyright laws of the United States or of any other nation.

13. INDEMNIFICATION. Contractor agrees to indemnify and save and hold the County, its agents
and employees harmless from any and all claims, causes of action or liability, including attorney’s fees,
expert fees, and other costs, arising from the performance of this contract by Contractor or Contractor's
agents or employees.

14. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT. This contract constitutes the entire contract between the
parties and may only be modified by a written amendment signed by the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this contract to be signed and intend to

be legal}y\Pound thereby. Digitally signed by Joseph
/ } Ganser

E«/}“ > % Reason: | am approving

this document
Date: 2022 05.13

0:28:47-07'00' (Date)
LA - @) 2/22
Pafrick Cates (Date

County Manger .
Douglas County, Nevada



-4 | PK Electrical, Inc.

i \ Engineering - Design - Consult'ing

681 Sierra Rose Drive, Suite B | Reno, NV 89511 | 775.826.9010
46901 DTC Boulevard, Suite 740 | Denver, CC 80237 | 720.481.3250
pkelectrical.com

Contract Proposal
CP22186R1

Proposal For From May 13, 2022
Scott McCullough Joey Ganser, P.E.
Douglas County Public Works

Principal | Engineering
PO Box 1888

Minden, NV 89423 .
SMcCullough@douglasnv.us PI'Oject

Douglas County JLEC & Stateline Jail Camera Project

Project Description

This project is for a CCTV upgrade at the Douglas County Justice and Law Enforcement Center (JLEC) located in
-Minden, NV and at the Stateline Jail Facility located in Stateline, NV, The upgrade atthe JLEC will include all areas
except for the sheriff's office jail facility which has already been completed. The scope will be as follows:

1. Add approximately 84 CCTV cameras at the Stateline Jail Facility, 34 cameras at the JLEC, 2 cameras at the Water
Street Sally Port, 1 camera at the Dirt Lot outside Facility Maintenance; and 1 camera at the Kitchen Roll-Up Door.
Initial basis of design will be the Avigilon drawings. However, all camera types, mounting locations and views will
be reassessed.

. One (1) new rack with two (2) new servers at the Stateline Jail Facility.

. One (1) new server in existing IDF.

. New fiber optic cabling at the JLEC between IDF at Courts to MDF at Jail.

. CAT 6 cable from existing telecom room to camera locations. Termination requirements including patch panels and

- jacks.

. POE Network switches to support cameras.

. Video Management System (VMS) software and software licensing.

. Video Management System recording server hardware. Hardware based on 30-day video retention.

. One Remote Monitoring Workstation with Capability of 4 connected viewing monitors at the Stateline Jail located
in the SOC, and one Remote Monitoring Workstation with Capability of 2 connected viewing monitors at the JLEC
located at the front lobby.

10. Demo of existing cameras, mounts, recording servers and associated cabllng

11."Construction phasing requirements as needed.

12. System configuration, testing and commissioning requirements.

L N RE N

cooo\l,c'»

Exclusions: ’

1. Exterior cameras (except as described above).

2. Interface with existing PLC based detention system.

3. Replace of the video wall in the control rooms.

4. Backbone fiber interconnect from existing telecom room to any other telecom rooms.
5. UPS's for VMS recording servers, network switches and viewing workstation.



-4 | PK Electrical, Inc.

Engineering - Design « Consult'mg

681 Sterra Rose Drive, Suite B | Reno, NV 89511 | 775.826.9010
4601 DTC Boulevard, Suite 740 | Denver, CO 80237 | 720.481.3280
pkelectrical.com

Scope of Services

Design Phase Services: include site investigation, consultation, calculations, permit & construction documents and
specifications. We will attend local (Reno) or virtual design meetings as required to coordinate with other trades.

Deliverables: include 90% Construction Document drawings and specifications; 100% Construction Documents /
Permit / Bid drawings, specifications, and ca!culations.

Bid/Permit Phase and Construction Administration Services: not Included but may be added on.an hourly basis as
needed.

Site Visits: include one (1) site visit to each facility during design phase.

Project Design Schedule: start date will commence upon receipt of signed proposal or agreement and the completion
date shall be established by the project team and/or Owner at the start of design.

Exclusions: Digital renderings, permit, plan check, and utility fees. Completing Building Department and Utility
applications and submitting plans to these agencies.

Design ltems

Demolition of Electrical Systems

Power Distribution and Branch Circuits
CCTV System Cabling and Termination

Fee and Structure Amount
Construction/Permit/Bid Documents - JLEC Fixed Fee 16,000.00
Construction/Permit/Bid Documents - Stateline Jail Fixed Fee 24,000.00

Total Amount $40,000.00

Terms and Conditions .
PK Electrical carries professional liability insurance with $5M/$5M limits. See attached Terms and Conditions.

Authorization and Acceptance (Acknowledgment of Concurrence with the foregoing)

ﬁww

Joey Ganser, P.E. Scott McCullough Date
Principal | Engineerin Project Manager

Douglas County State of Nevada

CERTIFIED COPY

| certify that the document to which this certificate
is attached_s a full and cerrect copy of the original
record on f le in thé Clerk-Treasurer's Office on this

23 dayof Jb/w\e 20 22
By 'V > i— \.‘/-’-_‘ :_//Mlp Deputy




